hereby given for the appointment of M/s Dhananjay V. Joshi & Associates, Pune, Cost Accountant

(Firm Reg. No.000030), as the Cost Auditor of the company to conduct audit of cost records of the

company for the financial Year 2023-24.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the remuneration Rs.1,77,000/- (One Lakh and Seventy-Seven

Thousand Rupees) (including Tax and Out of Pocket expenses) of the CostAuditors at such fees and
on such terms and conditions as mentioned in the request for proposal and also agreed by the Cost

Auditors is finalized is hereby approved by the members of the Company”.

[...]

consolidated) from Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs) to Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT to increase the audit fee of Branch Auditor for each MIL unit

(Production and Non-Production) from Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh) to Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees

One Lakh and Fifty Thousand).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT to fix the Statutory Audit fee of Central Statutory Auditor of MIL

Corporate OfficeAccounts to Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Fifty Thousand)”.
4.ꢀ  ApprovalforAppointment of TaxAuditor andTaxAudit Fees for the financial year 2022-23.

Toconsider and if thought fit, pass with or without modification(s) the following resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT to appoint Branch Auditors as Tax Auditor of the respective MIL Unit for

[...]

companies specified in rule 3 and the thresholds limits laid down in rule 4, shall within one hundred

and eighty days of the commencement of every financial year, appoint a cost auditor.”
M/s Dhananjay V. Joshi & Associates, Pune, Cost Accountant (Firm Reg. No.000030), has accepted

the terms of condition of appointment at a remuneration of Rs.1,77,000/- (Rupees- One Lakh and

Seventy-Seven Thousand) (including Tax and Out of Pocket expenses) and accordingly is eligible

to be appointed as Cost Auditor of the Company to conduct Cost Audit of the company for the FY

2023-24.

Vide sub section (3) of section 148 of CompaniesAct, 2013, the audit under sub-section (2) shall be

[...]

consolidated) from Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs) to Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT to increase the audit fee of Branch Auditor for each MIL unit

(Production and Non-Production) from Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh) to Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees

One Lakh and Fifty Thousand).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT to fix the Statutory Audit fee of Central Statutory Auditor of MIL

Corporate OfficeAccounts to Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Fifty Thousand).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the increase in Statutory Audit Fee subject to the

approval/ratification of the company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the appointment of M/s Shah Baheti Chandak & Co (WR0265),

Nagpur as a BranchAuditor of Ordnance Factory Bhandara in lieu of M/s A PAgrawal & Associates

[...]

60,000/- (Rupees Sixty Thousand

only) for each MILUnit.

It is proposed to appoint StatutoryAuditor as Tax Auditor for MIL as a Company in whole including

Corporate office. Remuneration of Tax Audit for MIL as a Company in whole including Corporate

office will be Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh FiftyThousand).

The appointment of Tax Auditor and Tax Audit fees is subject to the approval of the members of the

company.

In view of the above, it is proposed to approve the same by the members of the company.

None of the Directors is interested in the resolution.